The following table shows the contractual maturities for financial liabilities of Keyera as at December
31, 2025:

Contractual Maturities for Financial Liabilities
(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

 Total 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 After 2030

Trade and other payables 631,204 631,204 — — — — —
Derivative financial
instruments 34,970 30,703 4,125 142 — — —

Credit facility  — — — — — — —
Long-term debt1 6,194,144 230,000 400,000 689,144 75,000 900,000 3,900,000
Lease liabilities2 175,341 45,229 31,818 23,050 18,666 13,157 43,421
Other liabilities 14,818 — 10,056 4,762 — — —

 7,050,477 937,136 445,999 717,098 93,666 913,157 3,943,421
Notes:

1 Amounts represent principal only and exclude accrued interest.
2 Amounts represent the expected undiscounted cash payments related to leases.

Risk Management Sensitivities
The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions
to fluctuations in commodity price, foreign currency rate and interest rate. Fluctuations in commodity
prices, foreign currency rates and interest rates could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses)
affecting income before tax as follows:

   Impact on income   Impact on income
   before tax   before tax
   December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
Commodity price changes
   + 10% in electricity price 4,956 — 1,807 —
   - 10% in electricity price — (4,956) — (1,807)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (41,965) — (47,484)
   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 41,965 — 47,484 —
Foreign currency rate changes

 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

—

(1,553)

—

(2,243)

   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

1,553 —

2,243 —

Interest rate changes
   + 1% in interest rate — — — —
   - 1% in interest rate — —  — —

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2025 Year-End Report February 12, 2026

128   KEYERA CORP.
Notes to annual consolidated financial statements

All amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted

24. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of the net foreign currency gain (loss) were:

Net foreign currency gain (loss) on U.S. debt and other
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024

Translation of long-term debt and interest payable 9,575 (31,567)
Change in fair value of cross-currency swaps – principal and interest  (57,064) (18,306)
Gain from cross-currency swaps – principal and interest1 55,723 52,322